
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 
 

Dear Panel Member 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the  on Wednesday, 2nd February, 2022, at 10.00 am when the 
following business will be transacted 
 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna Taylor on 
03000 416478 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 

Councillor Peter Feacey Ashford Borough Council 

Councillor Ashley Clark Canterbury City Council 

Councillor Richard Wells Dartford Borough Council 

Councillor Oliver Richardson Dover District Council 

Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox Gravesham Borough Council 

Mr Mike Hill  Kent County Council 

Councillor Jonathan Purle Maidstone Borough Council 

Councillor Habib Tejan Medway Council 

Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsbee Folkestone and Hythe District Council 

Councillor Richard Palmer Swale Borough Council 

Councillor George Kup Thanet District Council 

Councillor Des Keers Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 

Councillor Andrew Fairweather Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Councillor Gary Hackwell Co-opted member – Medway Council  

Mr Mark Hood Co-opted member – Green Group 

Councillor John Burden Co-opted member – Labour Group 

Mr Ian Chittenden Co-opted member – Liberal Democrat Group 

Mrs Elaine Bolton Independent Member 

Mr Gurvinder Sandher  Independent Member 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1  Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
 

2  Apologies and Substitutes  
 

3  Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting  

 

4  Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 December 2021 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner 
 

 

B1  Draft April 2022 to March 2025 Police and Crime Plan ‘Making 
Kent Safer’ and Precept Proposal for 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 76) 

 

C - Commissioner's Decisions 

None for this meeting. 
 

 D - Questions to the Commissioner  

D1  Questions to the Commissioner  
 

 E - Panel Matters  

E1  Panel Annual Report - 2021/22 (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

E2  Future work programme (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 F - For Information  

F1  Date of next programmed meeting - 15 February 2022 (Budget 
Reserved Date). 16 June 2022  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 
December 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr G Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs E Bolton, Cllr A Clark, Cllr G Hackwell, Mr M A J Hood, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, 
Cllr R Palmer, Cllr J Purle, Cllr H Tejan and Cllr L Dyball 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive) and Mr R Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
24. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the change in membership be noted. 
 
25. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
26. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 7 September 2021  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
27. Appointment of Independent Members  
(Item 6) 
 

1. The Scrutiny Research Officer gave an overview of the Independent Member 
open recruitment process. It was confirmed that all applicants were 
interviewed by a sub-panel consisting of three Panel Members and that they 
recommended the reappointment of Mrs Elaine Bolton and Mr Gurvinder 
Sandher to the Panel. 

 
2. The Chair welcomed Mrs Bolton and Mr Sandher back to the Panel. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel re-appoint Mrs Bolton and Mr Sandher as Independent 
Members of the Panel for a further four years and that an application process be run 
at the end of this four-year term to recruit two new Independent Members. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
28. Victim Satisfaction  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Commissioner congratulated the Independent Members on their 
reappointment and welcomed the Panel’s new Members.  

 
2. The Commissioner updated the Panel on victim satisfaction in Kent. Members 

were reminded that putting victims first was one of his key priorities for the 
Chief Constable, as outlined in the Safer in Kent Plan 2021-2022. He 
confirmed that Kent Police ran surveys to better understand the experiences of 
hate crime, domestic abuse and rape victims. An overview of each survey’s 
results was given. He recognised that overall victim satisfaction had remained 
stable and highlighted his scrutiny of the Chief Constable on the issue, at the 
Performance and Delivery Board, 1 December 2021. In relation to the 
plausibility of further surveys, the Commissioner noted significant financial and 
manpower constraints, though committed to investigate how the resources of 
his Office and other independent organisations could be used to expand 
survey capabilities. Reassurance was given to the Panel that satisfaction 
requirements would be included in the recommissioning of victim support 
services in 2022.  

 
3. Members asked a range of questions in relation to the Victim Satisfaction 

update. Key issues raised by the Panel and responded to by the 
Commissioner included the following: 

 
a. A Member asked how the Commissioner would ensure that the positive 

progress made on hate crime victim satisfaction was sustained and whether 
social restrictions during the pandemic had made it easier to counter hate 
crime. The Commissioner acknowledged that as a result of the need to police 
the pandemic, officers had faced difficulty tackling hate crime. He informed the 
Panel that a Diversity and Inclusion Academy had been set up by the force to 
tackle the issue and expand its expertise in the area.  

 
b. Following a request from a Member, the Commissioner agreed to closely 

monitor rape victim satisfaction, given the small decrease over the past year. 
He added that the issue was of significant importance, especially when the link 
to Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and the increase in reports 
following the easing of social restrictions was considered. 

 
c. The Commissioner was asked to consider an anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

victim satisfaction survey. The Commissioner recognised the merits of an ASB 
survey and noted that it was an issue which required a cross authority 
response. 

 
d. A Member encouraged the use of contextual data when understanding rape 

victim satisfaction. The Commissioner agreed to share a briefing note with the 
Panel, on the use of contextual data.  

 
e. The Commissioner was asked to provide an indication of the percentage of 

victims which chose not to complete a victim satisfaction survey. He agreed to 
share the statistic with the Panel after the meeting.  

Page 2



 

3 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
29. Violence Against Women and Girls Inquiry  
(Item B2) 
 

1. The Commissioner introduced the report which detailed national and local 
VAWG developments. The Panel were reminded that Government ran a 10-
week public consultation on the issue to inform a new national strategy, which 
closed on 26 March 2021. The new national strategy was published on 21 July 
and made multiple policy commitments. He confirmed that he had launched 
his own local inquiry on 4 August, in order to better understand the extent of 
VAWG in Kent; required prevention and necessary police response. The local 
survey ran for 2 months, and the Commissioner attested that it had succeeded 
in engaging women in Kent widely, with 8,200 responses. He noted that a 
quantitative and qualitative analysis of survey responses was being carried 
out. General findings were shared and included widespread night-time safety 
concerns. The Commissioner reassured Members that further information 
would be published in 2022. In relation to the victim workshops mentioned in 
the report, the Commissioner confirmed that he had attended three and sought 
to continue public engagement. He concluded by informing Members that 
VAWG had been discussed at the Kent Criminal Justice Board. 

 
2. Members asked a range of questions in relation to the Violence Against 

Women and Girls Inquiry. Key issues raised by the Panel and responded to by 
the Commissioner included the following: 

 
a. A Member asked how the Commissioner held the Chief Constable to account 

on the work done to safeguard areas with high amounts of nightlife. The 
Commissioner confirmed that he had encouraged the Chief Constable to 
pursue a perpetrator focused response and that there had been an increase in 
visible and non-uniform patrols in Canterbury and other areas with significant 
night life as a result. 

 
b. Members commended the Commissioner on his inclusion of qualitative 

research methods in the VAWG call for evidence survey. 
 

c. Concerns were raised by a Member on the organisation of women’s 
community outreach events organised by Kent Police. The Commissioner 
recognised that some events had been organised poorly and with little notice 
and agreed to ensure that the Chief Constable delivered accessible events in 
the future. 

 
d. A Member asked that online abuse and interactions be taken into account in 

future policies. The Commissioner recognised the importance of addressing 
online abuse and hoped that the upcoming Online Safety Bill would help to 
counter the issue. 

 
e. A Member highlighted the importance of tackling concerning male behaviour in 

schools and asked that the Commissioner work with other local partners on 
the issue. The Commissioner recognised the key role officers within the 

Page 3



 

4 

Schools Team played in tackling the issue, highlighted workshops and their 
role in antibullying week. 

 
f. A Member asked that the Commissioner share future public surveys with local 

councillors in order that they can be disseminated further and shared with 
community groups. The Commissioner agreed to share future surveys with 
councillors at their request.  

 
g. In relation to community outreach, a Member asked if any work had been 

planned to engage minority communities on VAWG. The Commissioner 
confirmed that there was no specific programme planned, though agreed to 
discuss the topic with the Member outside of the meeting.  

 
h. Following a question from a Member on police officer vetting and training, the 

Commissioner reassured the Panel that home visits were carried out and that 
all new officers underwent a comprehensive education and training 
programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
30. Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit  
(Item B3) 
 

1. The Commissioner provided a brief overview of the Kent and Medway 
Violence Reduction Unit’s work. He noted that the Unit was in its third year of 
operation, highlighted its strategic objectives, noted its benefits in streamlining 
multiple authorities’ work into one response and confirmed that Mr Phillips 
chaired the VRU Oversight Board on his behalf. The work of the Unit on issues 
including young people and gang intervention, as well as rehabilitation and 
community based preventative programmes was brought to the Panel’s 
attention.  

 
2. Mr Phillips provided further detail on partner collaboration and the Unit’s 

financial arrangements. He noted that there had been good participation from 
all authorities involved, with new partners, including housing associations, 
added. He explained the Oversight Board’s role of holding the VRU’s 
leadership to account on performance against its strategic objectives.  
Regarding funding, he confirmed that the Unit was funded annually and that 
there was an ambition to secure multiyear funding. He concluded by 
recognising that many of the Unit’s objectives were long term and required a 
sustained effort. 

 
3. The Chair asked that the performance of the Violence Reduction Unit be 

reported back to the Panel, at the appropriate time. 
 

4. Members asked a range of questions in relation to the Kent and Medway 
Violence Reduction Unit update. Key issues raised by the Panel and 
responded to by the Commissioner included the following: 

 
a. The importance of prevention was emphasised by a Member who asked that 

the Commissioner ensure that all partners, including district councils, be given 

Page 4



 

5 

a say in shaping the Unit’s work. The Commissioner agreed to ensure that 
views from all local authorities were received and considered. 

 
b. In relation to measuring prevention, a Member asked whether the 

Commissioner would investigate the use of technology in modelling behaviour, 
in order that the Unit be given a better understanding of what prevention is 
required. The Commissioner recognised the importance of involving data in 
the Unit’s work and stressed the need to properly understand the significance 
and quality of any data used. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
31. Questions to the Commissioner  
(Item D1) 
 
In his role in holding the Chief Constable to account, can the PCC offer reassurances 
to concerns about community policing across Kent, which does not seem to be 
sufficiently resourced or allocated correctly? Residents continue to be concerned with 
a lack of visible policing on the streets and in busy areas with a lack of policing 
resource being given as the reason. Access and reporting via 101 also seems to 
feature in these concerns which results in crime and anti-social behaviour not being 
reported and therefore not being taken into account regarding Kent Police’s approach 
to resource allocation. (Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox, Gravesham Borough Council) 
 

1. In response to the question, the Commissioner stated that he had regularly 
held the Chief Constable to account on community policing. He recognised the 
influence police presence had on public perception. Regarding 101, he 
confirmed that information published and discussed at the Performance and 
Delivery Board had corroborated the Member’s view and that demand had not 
changed. The Commissioned reassured the Panel that he had begun a review 
of the service. He agreed to speak to the Member on any specific local issues.  
 

RESOLVED that the answers provided by the Commissioner be noted. 
 
32. Future work programme  
(Item E1) 
 

1. The Scrutiny Research Officer detailed the work programme and confirmed 
that further updates on Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and the 
Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) had been added. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055    Email: contactyourpcc@kent.police.uk    Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk 

 
Introduction: 
1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSRA 2011) sets the requirement for Police and 

Crime Commissioners (PCCs) to issue a police and crime plan that covers their term of Office within the 
financial year they are elected. 
 

2. A Police and Crime Plan must include the following information: 

• the police and crime objectives to be delivered;  

• the policing that the Chief Constable should provide; 

• the financial and other resources to be provided to the Chief Cons
[...]
he Police and Crime Panel. 
 
Development of the Police and Crime Plan: 
11. Under the PRSRA 2011 there is a duty on PCCs to consult with victims and the wider community in the 

development of their plans and on the priorities, although the nature and extent of that consultation is at their 
discretion. 
 

  

From:   Matthew Scott, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 

To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:  Draft April 2022 to March 2025 Police and Crime Plan ‘Making Kent 
Safer’ and Precept Proposal for 2022/23 

Date:  2 February 2022  

Page 7

Agenda Item B1

mailto:contactyourpcc@kent.police.uk
http://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents/enacted


   
 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

12. Mr Scott’s consultation with residents and local communities began in the lead up to the May 2021 PCC 
election as part of his campaign activity. As a result of this engagement, Mr Scott developed and was re-
elected on the basis of the following Manifesto commitments: 

• Recruit another 300 police officers and ensure they are active in our urban and rural areas 

• Work with residents, businesses and communities to prevent and reduce crime and antisocial behaviour 

• Expand the popular Police Cadets scheme for young people and bring back teams of Schools Officers 

• Make our streets safer for all road users 

• Boost the support available for all victims of crime and abuse 

• Tackle gangs and county lines and get drugs and weapons off our streets 
 
13. Whilst Mr Scott’s Manifesto commitments were integral to the new plan, with circa 1.9 million people living 

in diverse urban, rural and coastal communities across Kent and Medway, the PCC was keen to positively 
encourage further feedback from victims, communities and partner agencies. 

 
14. The PCC’s second Police and Crime Plan Survey was launched on 4 September and ran for 10 weeks, 

closing on 12 November 2021. As with the first survey i
[...]
r – April 2022 to March 

2025’ in text only format. Once it has been finalised, photographs and graphics will be added and it will be 
presented in a similar format to the current plan. 
 

24. In summary, the structure of the plan is as follows: 

• Foreword 

• Integrity and transparency 

• Guiding principles 
o Crime is important no matter where it takes place – urban, rural or coastal communities 
o Victims and witnesses at the heart of everything we do 
o Ensure that vulnerable people and those suffering mental ill health get support from the right 

agency 

• Joint Vision 

• Kent Police’s Priorities – 2022 to 2025 
o Work with residents, communities and businesses to fight crime and antisocial behaviour 
o Tackle violence against women and girls 
o Protect people from exploitation and abuse 
o Combat organised crime and county lines 
o Be visible and responsive to the needs of communities 
o Prevent road danger and support Vision Zero 
o Protect young people and provide opportunities 

• What I will do 
o Hold all agencies to account for the delivery of an effective and efficient criminal justice system 
o Work in partnership with the police and others to prevent crime and antisocial behaviour 
o Be responsive to emerging issues and trends through innovation 
o Secure the funding that Kent needs through specific grants and the funding formula review 
o Support volunteering 
o Commission services for victims that are needs-led 

• National expectations 
o The Strategic Policing Requirement 
o National Crime and Policing Measures 
o Policing Vision 2025 
o Legislation 

• Resources and Medium Term Financial Plan 
o Funding 
o Council tax 
o Budget and medum-term financial challenges 
o Commissioning and working with partners 

 
25. In accordance with the PRSRA 2011, the PCC will keep the plan under constant review, particularly in light 

of changes to the Strategic Policing Requirement or recommendations made by the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

26. Further 
[...]
ental Health Requested by the 

Panel/Offered by the 

Commissioner 

PCC 

Update on Fraud - Reporting and 

Handling  

Requested by the Panel PCC 

Violence against Women and Girls - 

update  

Requested by the 

Panel/Offered by the 

Commissioner  

PCC 

Complaints against the Commissioner Requested by the Panel Panel 

 

Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit – for future meeting (agreed at 

December 2021 Panel).  

 

Standard item at each meeting 

Questions to the Commissioner  

Items to note at each meeting  

Commissioner’s decisions 

Performance and Delivery Board minutes (if available) 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item E2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 December 2021
	B1 Draft April 2022 to March 2025 Police and Crime Plan ‘Making Kent Safer’ and Precept Proposal for 2022/23
	App A_Police and Crime Plan Survey Report 2021
	App B_Making Kent Safer Plan
	App C_PCC Precept proposal
	App D_Chief Finance Officer's Report
	App D_Chief Finance Officer's Report
	Annex A_Medium Term Financial Plan
	Annex B_Reserves Strategy
	Annex B1_Summary of Reserves
	Annex C_Capital Strategy


	E1 Panel Annual Report - 2021/22
	E2 Future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, Maidstone on Wednesday, 2 February 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr L Dyball, Cllr G Hackwell, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, Mr M A J Hood, Cllr D Keers, 
Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, Cllr R Palmer, Cllr H Tejan and Cllr R Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive) and Mr R Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mr I Chittenden, Cllr J Purle and Cllr O Richardson 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
33. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
34. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 December 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
35. Draft April 2022 to March 2025 Police and Crime Plan ‘Making Kent Safer’ 
and Precept Proposal for 2022/23  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Chair introduced the item and set out the intention to scrutinise the draft 

Police and Crime Plan and Precept Proposal in two separate parts. 

Police and Crime Plan 
2. The Commissioner provided a verbal overview of the draft ‘Making Kent Safer’ 

Police and Crime Plan, which included his seven priorities for Kent Police over 

the next three years. He paid tribute to his staff for their support developing the 

plan and facilitating public consultation. The Panel were reminded that Police 

and Crime Plans were a statutory requirement under the Police Reform and 

Social Responsibility Act 2011. Regarding the public consultation carried out in 

advance of the Plan’s formulation, the Commissioner informed Members that 

residents and local business owners were asked for their policing priorities and 

issues of strategic importance. It was noted that the consultation survey ran 

simultaneously with the Violence against Women and Girls survey. He 



 

2 

confirmed that sexual offences were highlighted by the public as a key priority 

and stressed the need to tackle the issue. In addition to online responses, 

which formed the majority of responses, he affirmed that consultation at Police 

open days and community group meetings had taken place. Concerning 

delivery, he confirmed that the Chief Constable had been consulted and 

endorsed the Plan. The Plan’s seven priorities were detailed: working with 

residents, communities and businesses to fight crime and antisocial behaviour; 

tackling violence against women and girls; protecting people from exploitation 

and abuse; combating organised crime and county lines; being visible and 

responsive to the needs of communities; preventing road danger and 

supporting Vision Zero; and protecting young people and providing 

opportunities. He emphasised that the priorities were of equal importance.  

 

3. The Commissioner compared the proposed priorities with those of his previous 

‘Safer in Kent’ Plan. The importance of supporting businesses as well as 

residents was stressed. He verified that tackling violence against women and 

girls would be its own priority for the first time, having previously formed part of 

other priorities. In relation to combatting organised crime and county lines, he 

recognised that whilst the number of county lines gangs operating in Kent had 

halved, there was further work required. He confirmed that road safety was 

another new priority and reflected his commitment to support Kent County 

Council’s Vision Zero Road Safety Strategy. The importance of protecting 

young people, especially from Domestic Abuse, and providing them with 

opportunities was highlighted, with the work of the Police cadets and mini-

cadets programmes mentioned as part of the continued commitment.  

 

4. Members asked a range of questions in relation to the draft Police and Crime 

Plan. Key issues raised by the Panel and responded to by the Commissioner 

included the following: 

 

a. In relation to crime escalation, a Member asked that anti-social 

behaviour be tackled in order to prevent future serious crime and 

threats to community safety. The Commissioner acknowledged the 

issue and stressed that tackling crime was important regardless of its 

severity. He recognised the impact of anti-social behaviour on 

communities and reminded Members that it was an issue requiring a 

multi-agency response. 

 

b. The Commissioner was asked to incorporate a greater focus on crime 

prevention into his Plan, in order to mitigate against future crime and its 

impact on community safety. 

 

c. A Member asked the Commissioner to increase his efforts to engage 

with young people, when considering the low level of responses to the 

consultation survey, 6.7% of all responses. The Commissioner 

recognised that the issue had been a persistent challenge and 

committed to expand the use social media for youth engagement 

purposes. 

 



 

3 

d. Members asked that a paragraph be added to the Plan committing to 

combat hate crime towards people with protected characteristics. 

Members discussed key hate crime themes and trends in Kent. 

 

e. A Member asked whether, as part of his commitment to road safety, the 

Commissioner would ensure that 20mph zones were effectively 

enforced. The Commissioner noted his support for 20mph zones and 

set out his expectation that all speed limits were equally and fairly 

enforced.   

 

f. The Commissioner’s commitment to support businesses was 

commended be a Member, who encouraged him to collaborate with 

them further on community safety issues.  

 

g. In relation to the public consultation, a Member asked if future surveys 

could be distributed to young people through schools, in order to 

increase their input. The Commissioner agreed to work with local 

authorities and schools to further engage with school age children. 

 

h. The Chair asked what had been done to ensure that speeding in rural 

areas was tackled and that residents were made aware of Police 

countermeasures. The Commissioner reassured Members that he had 

continued to hold the Chief to account on the issue and that his road 

safety priority would further enhance accountability.  

 

i. Concerning recent increases in fraud, the Chair asked whether the 

Commissioner had ensured the appropriate resourcing of Kent Police’s 

counter-fraud capabilities. The Commissioner confirmed that a joint 

counter-fraud team was funded with Essex Police and reflected what 

was a national issue. He commented that he had not been satisfied with 

Action Fraud’s outcomes to date.  

Precept Proposal 
5. The Commissioner introduced the precept proposal and thanked his Chief 

Finance Officer in particular for his excellent work in facilitating the proposal 

and budget. He summarised the financial challenges faced by Kent Police 

throughout his term in office, noted that more than £100m savings had been 

made in that time and reminded Members that previous precept increases had 

contributed towards an increase in officer numbers, prior to the police uplift 

programme. He maintained that Kent had one of the lowest government and 

council tax funded police forces in UK. It was noted that staff costs comprised 

83% of the draft revenue budget. Cost pressures linked to Kent’s strategic 

location between London and Europe and the export of crime were 

highlighted. He recognised the continued financial challenge of Covid-19 and 

that not all costs related to the pandemic had been covered by government 

grants. Additional cost pressures related to staff pay awards; National 

Insurance contribution increases; and rising energy cost were detailed. The 

Commissioner set out his plan to make £6.8m savings in 2022/23 and made a 

commitment to consider staff savings as a last resort in the medium term. The 

importance of utilising Kent Police’s purchasing power and assets effectively in 



 

4 

order to maintain a lean budget was acknowledged. Concerning the Office of 

the Police and Crime Commissioner, he reassured Members that it had 

operated with the same annual budget since 2016, representing an inflationary 

decrease in funding. In relation to the capital budget, he drew attention to 

planned estate investment, which included improvements to multiple police 

stations across the county. Regarding future commissioning, he confirmed that 

a digital asset management system would be procured to allow members of 

the public to upload digital evidence. 

 

6. The Commissioner confirmed his proposed precept increase, an increase for 

the year of £10 (4.58%) for Council Tax band D. It was noted that a limit of £10 

for precept increases had been set by the Home Office. Under the proposal a 

Band D property would pay £228.15 a year towards policing. 

 

7. Members asked a range of questions in relation to the Precept Proposal. Key 

issues raised by the Panel and responded to by the Commissioner included 

the following: 

 

a. Members raised their concerns at the lack of long-term financial 

sustainability and noted the difficulty of making further savings when 

only 17% of the revenue budget related to non-staffing costs. 

 

b. A Member asked whether the growth in officer numbers as a result of 

the police uplift programme was expected to have a negative financial 

impact on Kent Police. The Commissioner confirmed that during the 

programme the Home Office provided funding for newly recruited 

officers quarterly, which included a one-off grant exceeding the salary 

and training costs associated. To mitigate the medium-term financial 

impact, he stressed the importance of efficiently utilising commercial 

services and cross-force commissioning.  

 

c. Members highlighted the recent cost of living pressures faced by Kent 

residents, as a result of rising energy and goods prices. They asked the 

Commissioner whether he’d considered this before formulating his 

precept proposal. The Commissioner acknowledged the pressures and 

impact that council tax increases would have on residents, he stressed 

that he would not have considered a precept increase unless it was vital 

to the operation of the force, Members were reminded of the significant 

funding challenges faced.  

 

d. In response to a question from a Member on the ways staffing costs 

could be reduced without impacting existing employees, the 

Commissioner recognised halting recruitment or leaving positions 

vacant as two possible options.  

 

e. A Member stressed the need to make Government and local MPs 

aware of the savings made by Kent Police over recent years, the high 

performance of the force and impact of future reductions in funding. The 

Commissioner committed to ensure that Kent Police was fairly funded 



 

5 

and highlighted the review of the police funding formula as a key 

opportunity to influence future funding arrangements. 

 

8. Members voted on the precept. The proposed precept increase was approved 

by majority vote. 

RESOLVED that the Proposed Plan and Precept be approved.  
 
36. Questions to the Commissioner  
(Item D1) 
 
Question 1 
Can the Commissioner provide the numbers of warranted police officers serving in 
Kent per 100 thousand of Kent’s population on the following dates: 
31 December 2009 
31 December 2021 
(Cllr Richard Palmer, Swale Borough Council) 
 

1. The Commissioner advised that the data he had available from the Office of 

National Statistics related to March and for some years was based on 

population estimates. He confirmed police officer strength as of March 2010 

was 3787, equating to 221 officers per 100,000 population; March 2016 officer 

strength fell to 3182, or 175 per 100,000 population; and March 2022 officer 

strength was 3970, or 213 per 100,000 population.  He added that the 

projection for March 2023, following the completion of the police uplift 

programme, was 4145 officers or approximately 222 per 100,000 based on the 

current population estimate. 

 
Question 2 
The Commissioner will be aware that Kent is a large and diverse County with many 
localised needs so does he share and agree with me and will he take steps to ensure 
Kent Police are resourced and structured to support such true, local and equal 
partnership working based on that meets these local needs as long as it meets 
statutory requirements and that strategic direction is set as local as possible by those 
that are able to set strategic direction rather than a one size fits all and wholly County 
wide approach. 
(Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox, Gravesham Borough Council) 
 

2. The Commissioner reminded the Panel of his responsibilities for countywide 

policing priorities and the Chief Constable’s role in allocating policing 

resources appropriately in response to the priorities. He explained the local 

policing structure on a division and district level. A pledge was made to hold 

the Chief Constable to account on local performance and outcomes. 

RESOLVED that the answers provided by the Commissioner be noted. 
 
37. Panel Annual Report - 2021/22  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be approved. 
 



 

6 

38. Future work programme  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
39. Date of next programmed meeting - 16 June 2022  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting date be noted. 


